



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**WPL No. 133 of 2013**

Central Board of Trustees **versus** M/s District Marketing Federation And Anr.

### **Order Sheet**

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| 15/10/2025 | <p>Shri Sunil Pillai, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Shri Vikram Sharma, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Challenge in this petition is to an order dated 18/03/2011 passed in ATA No.922(8)2008 by the employees provident fund, Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi by which an appeal under Section 7A of the Employees Provident Fund &amp; Misc. Provision Act, 1952 (for short 'Act of 1952') filed by the respondent herein was allowed and order dated 17/10/2008 passed by the petitioner under Section 7A of the Act of 1952 was set aside.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the EPF Tribunal set aside the order only on the ground that the Hamalees engaged by respondents cannot be treated as employees under Section 2F of the Act of 1952. He further submits that an enquiry under Section 7A of the Act of 1952 was conducted by the petitioner and thereafter the order dated 17/10/2008 (Annexure</p> |

|        |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
|--------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Deepti | <p>P/4) was issued.</p> <p>From the records, it does not appear that the records of the enquiry conducted by the petitioner under Section 7A of the Act of 1952 is available.</p> <p>Counsel for the petitioner is directed to call for the records of the enquiry conducted by the petitioner under Section 7A of the Act of 1952 which is a subject matter in this writ petition.</p> <p>List this case on 28/11/2025.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/>({Sachin Singh Rajput})<br/><b>Judge</b></p> |
|--------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|